of primary schools pupils in North central, Nigeria. To achieve the stated objective, three (3) research questions and 
three (3) corresponding null hypotheses guided the study. Expo facto research design was used for the study. The 
population of the comprises of seven thousand eight hundred and fifty three (7,853) parents of primary school pupils 
in both public and private schools who are Parents’ Teachers Association (PTA) members. Multistage sampling 
procedure was used to select 340 respondents from six primary schools in North central, Nigeria. Questionnaire was